## **Privacy Policy**

# Last updated: April 20th, 2017

Native Grid LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Native Grid" or "We") respects your privacy and is committed to protecting it through our compliance with this policy. This Privacy Policy provides information on how we collect personal data, and how we use that data. This policy describes the types of information we may collect from you or that you may provide when you use the web site located at setka.io (the "Site") and our practices for collecting, using, maintaining, protecting and disclosing that information.

By using our Services and the Site, you consent to the collection, transfer, storage disclosure, and use of your Information in the manner set out in this Privacy Policy. If you do not consent to the use of your Information in these ways, please stop using the Services and the Site.

#### **Definitions**

- "Non-Personal Data" is information that is in no way personally identifiable and that is obtained automatically through your simple use of the Site with a web browser.
- "Personal Data" is non-public information that is personally identifiable and is provided by you while using the Site.
- "Non-Personal Data" and "Personal Data" are jointly referred to as the "Information" or "Data".

## The type of information we collect

We collect both Non-Personal Data and Personal Data.

### Non-personal Data.

When you enter the Site, We collect Non-Personal Data such as your browser type and IP address.

Our Site may use certain cookies. Cookies are small text files placed on your device when you visit the Site, in order to track use of the Site. Cookies allow us to distinguish you from other users of our Site which helps us to provide you with a good experience when you browse our website and also allows us to improve our service. By visiting the Site you agree to the use of cookies in your browser.

### Personal Data

While using our Site you may provide us the following data: first name, last name, email, company name and address.

## What do we use your information for?

Any of the information we collect from you may be used in one of the following ways:

- To present our Site and Services to you;
- To operate and improve the Site and the Services;
- To provide you with information, products or services that you request from us;
- To provide and improve customer service;
- To comply with applicable laws, regulations, and legal process;
- For direct marketing unless you let us know that you do not wish to receive such marketing;
- To provide you with notices;
- In any other way we may describe when you provide the information;
- For any other purpose with your consent.

## **Disclosure of your Information**

We may share the information we collect from you with third parties as detailed below:

- We may disclose your information to any member of our group, which means our subsidiaries, our ultimate holding company and its subsidiaries. We also may share personal information with a successor if all or part of our business is sold, merged, dissolved, acquired, or in a similar transaction, or in the event of a corporate reorganization.
- We may disclose your information to our service providers ("Hosting Providers") we use for hosting the Site and storing the information collected from you and other users.
- We share and give access to personal information to our employees in the course of operating our businesses.

### **Data security**

We undertake commercially reasonable and industry-standard physical, managerial, and technical safeguards to preserve the integrity and security of your information. Personal Data and backups are stored in protected databases located behind a firewall and with both physical and software-based access controls.

## Our Policy Toward Children Under 13 Years Of Age

The Site is not directed to children under 13 years of age. If you become aware that your child under 13 has provided us with personal information without your consent, please contact us at hello@setka.io. We do not knowingly collect personal information from children under 13. If we become aware that a child under 13 has provided us with personal information, we take steps to remove such information and terminate the child's account. By using the Service, you are representing to us that you are not under the age of 13. If you are under 13 years of age, you are not authorized to use the Site. We recommend that minors, who are 13 years old but under 18 years old, ask their parents or legal guardians for permission before sending any information about themselves to us or anyone else through the Service.

#### **International Users**

Your Personal Data may be stored and processed in any country where we have facilities, and by using the Site you consent to the transfer of your Personal Data to countries, including the United States, which may be outside of your country of residence and may provide for different and less stringent data protection rules than in your country. If you object to your Personal Data being transferred or used as described in this Privacy Policy, please do not use the Site.

#### **Your Consent**

By using the Site, you agree to the terms of this Privacy Policy as they may be amended as necessary. Any dispute over privacy is subject to this Privacy Policy and the Terms of Use, which include limitations on damages and application of the law of the State of California.

### **Changes to our Privacy Policy**

If we change our Privacy Policy, we will post those changes on this page to keep you aware of what information we collect, how we use it and under what circumstances we may disclose it. Changes to this Privacy Policy are effective when they are posted on this page.

### **Contact**

Should you have any questions regarding this privacy policy you may contact us using the email address below: hello@setka.io